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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. By this Decision, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission, PUC, or CPUC) opens this Proceeding to hold an en banc hearing to discuss with Regional Transportation District (RTD), its ongoing statutory violations.  Since 2008, RTD has shown a pattern of violating § 40-4-106, C.R.S., by constructing railroad crossings before obtaining Commission approval.  We order certain individuals employed by RTD to appear before the Commission prepared to testify about how RTD will prevent additional violations as it moves forward with its FasTracks and any future rail-related initiatives.

2. As a result of the hearing, the Commission may order RTD to take appropriate actions to prevent continued statutory violations. 
B. Background
3. At the Commissioner’s Weekly Meeting on March 30, 2016, we discussed RTD’s ongoing failure to seek approval from the Commission for projects prior to construction.  We stated that we would require RTD to appear at a hearing before the Commission at which time we would expect a full explanation for RTD’s actions.

4. The Commission was first made aware of RTD’s practice of constructing crossings without Commission approval in 2008 when RTD constructed the Kipling Street bridge structure in Lakewood as part of the West Corridor of its FasTracks initiative prior to submitting an application for such construction.
  In the Decision granting RTD’s application, the Commission found that construction before approval violated § 40-4-106, C.R.S., which requires the Commission to promote public safety at all highway-rail crossings.
  The Commission also notified RTD of the Commission’s duty to see that the laws affecting public utilities are enforced and that the Commission could have requested, under § 40-7-101, C.R.S., the attorney general or the district attorney acting for the proper judicial district to aid in investigation, hearing, or trial, and to institute and prosecute such violations.
  Although the Commission chose to not seek action against RTD for its violation, RTD was put on notice that any highway-rail crossing project, either at-grade or grade separated, must come before the Commission to be approved prior to the start of work at the crossing.

5. In 2010, RTD again applied for authority to construct a new crossing after construction had begun.
  This was an at-grade crossing at Ulysses Street in Golden as part of the West Corridor.  The Commission again expressed concern that RTD was continuing to violate § 40-6-106, C.R.S., by constructing crossings without Commission authority.
   
The application was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), and gave the ALJ discretion to issue a subpoena to a person or persons of authority at RTD, if appropriate, for a discussion and explanation of why crossings were being constructed prior to obtaining Commission authority.

6. In 2011, RTD again failed to apply for approval from the Commission before constructing or altering crossings as part of its West Corridor project.  RTD filed an application for changes at the existing Federal Boulevard grade separation in Denver
 and an application for construction of a new grade separation structure of Interstate 70 in Denver.
  The Commission once again expressed concern about RTD’s ongoing pattern of applying for authority either after work had started on or been completed before receiving Commission approval, referred the Proceedings to an ALJ, and left it within the ALJ’s discretion whether to issue subpoenas to RTD personnel in order to obtain explanations as to why RTD was continuing such behavior.

7. The same ALJ was assigned to the three proceedings, and on August 25, 2011, he issued interim Decisions ordering the appearance of RTD General Manager Phillip Washington, Assistant General Manager – Capital Programs Richard Clarke, and West Corridor Project Manager James Starling to appear before the Commission to offer testimony and answer questions regarding RTD’s illegal actions in matters before the Commission.

8. At the hearing held on September 16, 2011, RTD offered two exhibits outlining the efforts that RTD would take to ensure that RTD’s ongoing statutory and regulatory violations would not occur again.  Hearing Exhibit 1 added language to the FasTracks Program Management Plan that specified that RTD would obtain PUC approval before commencement of crossing construction or demolition by RTD.  Hearing Exhibit 2 added language to the West Corridor Project Management Plan requiring that RTD would obtain CPUC approval before commencing crossing construction or demolition.  Subsequent to the hearing, RTD filed Exhibit A, which was an RTD FasTracks memorandum from Richard Clarke instituting the formal policy that RTD would receive PUC approval before commencing construction or demolition work at any crossing.

9. The ALJ issued Recommended Decisions in each Proceeding with similar findings and conclusions.
  The ALJ found that, under § 40-4-106(1) and (2), C.R.S., RTD is required to file applications for approval of construction of crossings or improvements to existing crossings.
  Additionally, the ALJ stated: “It is unmistakable that the general assembly placed in the Commission the responsibility for the health, safety, and welfare of the public regarding the improvement or construction of railroad crossings. The Commission assumes this responsibility fully and without exception.”

10. The ALJ applauded RTD’s expressly stated intentions at the hearing by its General Manager to make it official policy to seek approval from the Commission prior to the commencement of construction of new crossings or improvement of existing crossings.  
The ALJ expressed his hope that RTD would make this a long-term commitment to ensure a healthy and productive relationship with the Commission and ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the public.

11. On January 22, 2016, Staff of the Commission obtained photographic evidence that RTD had begun construction at crossings along the North Metro Commuter Rail Line for which RTD had not yet obtained Commission authority.

12. Through filings made by RTD in proceedings for the University of Colorado 
A-Line crossings,
 it came to our attention that RTD had begun construction on elements of the crossings, has requested waivers of Commission safety rules prior to receiving Commission approval as is required pursuant to § 40-4-106, C.R.S., and contrary to what RTD proposed as part of its special application procedure in the 2010 and 2011 proceedings.  Finally, RTD has admitted in recent filings for the Gold Line Commuter Rail proceedings
 that it constructed elements at the crossings prior to obtaining authority from the Commission, contrary to statute and its policy.  

C. Conclusions

13. We find that RTD’s policy has not been an effective means of preventing RTD from continuing to commit statutory and regulatory violations.

14. We open this miscellaneous proceeding to hold an en banc hearing during which time we expect RTD to offer appropriate solutions to alleviate this problem going forward.  We order the appearance of Mr. David Genova, General Manager of RTD; Mr. Henry Stopplecamp, Acting Assistant General Manager – Capital Programs; and Mr. Greg Straight, Eagle P3 Project Manager to appear before the Commission.  RTD may provide additional witnesses as it deems appropriate. 

15. The above named individuals will be required to appear before the Commission on August 31, 2016, pursuant to the Commission’s authority under Article XXV of the Colorado Constitution, Title 40, articles 1-7 of the Colorado Revised Statutes generally, and § 40-6-106, C.R.S., specifically, to be prepared to offer testimony and answer questions regarding RTD’s continued violation of Colorado law.

16. After a hearing on this matter, the Commission may order RTD to take additional actions to prevent continued statutory or rule violations.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Proceeding No. 16M-0544R is opened for the purposes stated above.

2. The following parties:  Mr. David Genova, General Manager of RTD; Mr. Henry Stopplecamp, Acting Assistant General Manager – Capital Programs; and Mr. Greg Straight, Eagle P3 Project Manager are hereby ordered to appear before the Commission to provide testimony and answer questions as directed above.

3. A hearing regarding the above named parties is scheduled in this matter as follows:

DATE:
August 31, 2016

TIME:
1:00 p.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room A

1560 Broadway, Suite 250

Denver, Colorado

4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
July 13, 2016.
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